
1

Wendy Co la d

From: Wendy Collard
Sent: Friday, 13 December 2024 10:05 a.m.
To:
Subject: FW: Local Government Official Information request - 1083557
Attachments: Chisholm Park Golf Club - Letter dated 12 March 2012 - Yearly roll 

over_Redacted.pdf; Lease Chisholm Pk GC 1 Apr 1992 to 31 Mar 2012_Redacted.pdf

Kia ora 
 
I refer to your Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 request for the following: 
 

1. A copy of the current lease agreement between the Council and Chisholm Park Golf Club Inc (known as 
Chisholm Links).  In particular how long is the lease for (when will it expiry what year) 
Please find attached a copy of the “Lease between the Dunedin City Council and Chisholm Park Golf Club Inc 
and the letter of agreement for yearly roll over of the original lease.  We have redacted the annual rental 
and calculation rates pursuant to Section 7(2)(i) of LGOIMA - to enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations (including commercial and 
industrial negotiations).  We have also redacted the contact details and signatures from the letter dated 12 
March 2012 pursuant to Section 7(2)(a) of LGOIMA – protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of 
deceased natural persons. 
 
The 20 year lease was granted on 1 April 1992 and from 1 April 2012 the lease was placed on a “year by 
year” renewal lease basis. 
 

2. Is it exclusive in that only one golf club can operate on this council land, according to the council by laws for 
this parcel of land? 
Yes, the Chisholm Park Golf Club has exclusive rights to occupy and use the land for the approved purposes 
being “operation of a golf clubs and public golf links and associated facilities including a clubhouse (please 
refer to clause 11 of the original lease agreement). 
 

3. Who is responsible for the maintenance of this land? You the council or the lease holder (the golf club)? 
The lease requires the Chisholm Park Golf Club Inc to manage and maintain the land (please refer to clauses 
13 to 17 of the original lease agreement). 
 

4. If the council does maintain some or part of the land, which department does this fall under? 
The Dunedin City Council Parks and Recreation Department administers the land on which the Chisholm 
Park Golf Club is situated however it is not responsible for maintaining the golf course.  Please note that the 
land that the golf course is on is part of the Ocean Beach Domain Reserve, parts of which are administered 
by the DCC as sportsfields and public open spaces.  A link to the Ocean Beach Reserve Management Plan is 
attached for your information https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/council/policies,-plans-and-
strategies/plans/ocean-beach-reserve-management-plan   

 
As we have declined to provide some information you are advised that you have the right to seek a review by the 
Office of the Ombudsman.  
 
Kā mihi 
  
  
Wendy Collard 
Mana Whakahaere Kairuruku / Governance Support Officer 
Governance Group        

P  03 477 4000  |  DD  03 474 3374   |  E wendy.collard@dcc.govt.nz  
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From: DCC Webmaster <webmaster@dcc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2024 7:01 a.m. 
To: Official Information <officialinformation@dcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Local Government Official Information request - 1083557 
 

 has submitted a LGOIMA request - 1083557. 

Below are the details of the request 

Request details: 
Hello, I wish to request under the official information Act 1982 the following. A copy of the current lease agreement 
between the council and Chisholm Park Golf Club incorporated (know as Chisholm Links). In particular how long is 
the lease for (when will it expire what year) Separately can you also provide: 1. Is it exclusive in that only one golf 
club can operate on this council land, according to the council by laws for this parcel of land? And; 2. Who is 
responsible for the maintenance of this land? You the council or the lease holder (the golf club)? 3. If the council 
does maintain some or part of the land, which department does this fall under? With thanks  

  

File attachment (file name) 
No file uploaded 

Name 
 

Email address 
 

Mailing address 

Contact phone number 


































